GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS)
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1061
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2021

TRADITIONAL ACCOMMODATION OF TRIBAL COMMUNITIES

1061. SHRI G.M. SIDDESHWAR:
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of traditional accommodations of tribal communities in Karnataka;

(b) the measures taken by the Union Government as well as State Governments to
protect the lives of tribal communities in that State;

(c) the details of tribal communities still staying in the dilapidated houses without
toilets along with the number of children leaving school at primary level in the
State;

(d) whether special central assistance meant for the communities has been fully
utilised by that State; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)

(a) The details of tribal communities living in traditional accommodations, in Karnataka
is as follows:

Sl. No. [Tribal communities Sl. No. [Tribal communities

1. Jenu Kuruba (A-PVTG) |8. Kudiya

2. Koraga (A-PVTG) 0. Hakkipikki

3. Soliga 10. Hasalaru

4. Yarava 11. Gowdalu

5. Kadu Kuruba 12. Iruliga

6. Paniyan 13. Haranshikari

7. Malaikudi 14. Siddi

15. Naikda, Nayaka, Cholivala Nayaka, Kapadia Nayaka, Mota Nayaka,
NanaNayaka, Naik, Nayak, Beda, Bedar and Valmiki.

State Government of Karnataka has referred to the CENSUS OF INDIA 2011
data regarding Scheduled Tribes Houses,Household Amenities and Assets -
Karnataka. The census data is based, inter alia, on Households by Condition of census
House, Houses by Predominent material of roof, wall and floor, Households by
ownership status, Households by number of dwelling rooms, Households by household



size, Households by main source of drinking water & lighting, Households by type of
latrine and bathing facility and other. The details of Scheduled Tribes Houses,
Household Amenities and Assets — Karnataka as per Census of India 2011, are at
Annexure-1.

(b) Ministry of Tribal Affairs and state government of Karnataka are undertaking
various schemes and other targeted approach for tribal welfare. Through Grants under
Article 275(1) of the Constitution, 100% grants are released to Govt of Karnataka to
enable that State to meet the cost of development schemes/programmes undertaken by
the State for the welfare of Scheduled Tribes in that State. Government has adopted a
multi-pronged strategy for overall development of tribal people across the country,
which includes various sectors viz. (i) Education (ii) Health (iii)Agriculture, Horticulture,
Animal Husbandry (AH), Fisheries, Dairy & others in Primary Sector (iv) Other income
generating schemes to augment Tribal household economy and (v) Administrative
structure / Institutional framework & Research studies. Department of Tribal Welfare
Govt of Karnataka has launched various schemes and other targeted approach towards
improving Education, Strengthening Health care and access to health
careamongvarious welfare activities.

(c) As per information received from State Govt. of Karnataka, the details of tribal
communities still staying in the dilapidated houses without toilets and number of children
leaving school at primary level in the State are as follows;

i) Scheduled Tribe Households conditions of Houses:-

Total Good Livable Dilapidated
9,36,995 |4,68,629 }4,09,579 58,787
(source: Census of India 2011)

ii) Scheduled Tribe Households by availability of type of latrine facility:-

Total No. of Households having[No. of Households not
latrine facility within thejhaving latrine facility within
premises the premises

9,36,995 (2,68,890 6,68,105

(source: Census of India 2011)

iii) Scheduled Tribe dropout rate in schools:-

Type of School Boys Girls Total
Primary 1.77 1.33 1.56
Upper Primary 3.29 4.00 3.65

(source: Sarva Shikshana Abhiyana, Karnataka 2019-20 report)

(d) & (e) Yes, as per information received from Karnataka State on 02.02.2021, the
State has utilized to maximum extent as per the allocation and also additional allocation
made in this regard.



(Rs. In lakhs)

SI.No Schemes 2019-20
1. |Under Article 275 (1) of Indian 10435.46
Constitution
2. |[EMRS (Ekalavya Model Residential
School)
3. |[SCA to TSS (Special Central Assistance 7434.00
to Tribal Sub-schemes)
4. |Development for PVTG’s 1933.00
Total 19802.46




ANNEXURE-1

Statement in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 1061 regarding
“Traditional Accommodation of Tribal Communities” raised by SHRI G.M.
SIDDESHWAR for answer on 08.02.2021.
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A : Houssholds by condition of census houss S "
Al @ Towml housohaolds 935,995 711110 225.8R5 1000 1000 1000
A2 : Good 468,620 325677 142052 500 458 633
Ad ¢ LUiabie ADD578 435,356 74,973 43,7 47.2 R |
fd t Dilmpidatad 58,787 50,077 B0 53 7O aa
E : Households by Predominant material of rool

B.1 : Tolml number of househalds 536,095 71410 225885 1000 1000 0G0
H2: Er:wrhmmhmbwmd" i 150,768 147,456 15312 189 207 68
B3 : Plastic! Polyihone 5,230 4,055 2175 o7 0.6 1.0
B4 : Hand mate Tiles 30 560 B2 267 17383 106 118 7T
BS : Machine made Tiles 238,907 212,094 26,800 255 78R 11,9
BE : Burni Brick 4668 3063 1,605 05 04 o7
B.7 : Slone/Siate 102,102 B4, 837 17,265 105 11.8 TE
BE ! GL7Metall Asbesios sheels 196,000 144,440 51,630 20.9 203 i)
B.S : Concrale 126,467 33,702 62785 35 a7 49,1
B.10 : Ay othar matarial 3,083 3,196 oy 0.4 0.4 o4

Census of India 2011
Houses, Household Amenities and Assets

Figures at a Glance
___ Scheduled Tribes - Karnataka

C 1 Households by Predominent material of wall

G ¢ Total number of househalds 533,905 1,110 225883 1000 1000 1000
C.2 ! Grass/ Thalch! Bamboo atc, 63,424 56,681 B.543 7.0 B0 as
C3 : Plastic/ Polythena 3716 2,384 1321 n4 03 08 I
C4 : Mud Unburmni brick 237,745 202,702 35,043 254 28.5 155
C5 : Wood 7.349 B.A15 1034 0.8 0.9 05
C6 : Siome nol packed with mortar 143,11 118,640 25471 153 168 104
C7 : Stone packed wilh martar 166,493 128.988 IES TR ja 16.6
CB : GidMetall Asbaslios shoals 3.936 2.0 1545 0.4 0.3 08
C.9 ' Burmibrick 260,248 176,878 82,370 287 249 J0.9
C.A0 ¢ Concrale 26547 12.513 2403 35 18 10.6
CA1 1 Any ciher materlal Ja27 2,708 19 04 0.4 0.3
D : Households by Predeminant meteriai of floor
01 Totad number of housaholds 936,995 TI10 225885 1000 1000 1000
D2« Mud 333,637 311,965 21672 358 439 ag
0.5 : Wood Bamboo 1,834 1427 a7 02 0.2 ()
D4 ;: Bumit Biick 4,281 2,964 137 05 04 06
B e S N (sl
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5k : Sion 230,574 189 635 45 687D 248
D& ; Cemem 287.090 160847 g i
D7 © Mosaic Floor ties 76.245 Az e et
0.8 : Any alhor maleral 3334 i e e
E : Households by ownership stotus -
EA @ Totsl number of househokds g36995 7110 225805  100.0
E2 | Owmed 782312 643,608 118,614  a14
E3 : Remad 139,634 42,114 ar 520 14.9
E4 : Othes 35,040 25,208 9,751 3r
F ! Households by number of dwelling reams
F1 Total number of households 035,905 711,110 225,885 1000
F2 - Noexclushive rmom 187.511 162,257 25,254 200
F3 Cne mooem 367,627 281,837 85,900 38.2
F4 : Tworooms 242913 174,762 68,151 2549
F.5 Three mams 88,083 58,293 20,730 3.4
F& : Four rooms 33,930 23,085 10,845 38
FET | Fwamoms 9429 6,158 3,273 1.0
FB : S rooms and above T.602 4,920 2,582 0.8
G : Houwseholds by household size
G.1 . Total number of housahalds 206,905 711,110 225,885 100.0
G2 1 1 34,833 27,186 7.647 37
g3 2 B3 46T B0.505 22872 B9
G4 3 3 127,964 20,17g AT, TBS 13.7
G5 : 4 227697 163,582 64,115 243
GE : & 180,434 145,078 43,458 20.2
GT : 68 220,112 178,818 41,483 235
Ga : 9+ 53,288 44,771 B517 5.7
H 1 Households by number of married couples
H.1 ¢ Total number of households 936945 711,110 225,885 1000
H2Z : HNane 126,343 83,511 1,832 134
H3 3 1 654,082 487,148 166,936 B9.3
H4 | 2 123871 101,750 2221 13.2
HE 1 7,108 23,081 4,044 24
HE ¢ 4 5018 4345 673 LI
HT @ 5+ 1476 1,297 173 0.z
I ¢ Households by main source of drinking water
4 : Telal Mumber of Households 036,595 71110 25885 1000
12 : Tapwaler 581,474 309,867 181607 621
13 @ Tap waler from treated sourca 302,547 153,057 149,480 323
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Tap walar from U+t reated s —_——

L5 Wel el 278,927 246,810 3217 208 347 142
= 0,295 62,518 1777 7.5 i} 3.4
16 Coverad wall

8,380 1,357 2.033 1.0 1.0 0.9
LT Un-coverod wal|
Hang sum 60,505 55 161 5744 B.S Ta 25
LB n
" : 72,180 67,473 4 85T T a5 21
L : ubawsll!

i orehom 171.445 148,035 23410 183 08 104
sl _p'mg 5,428 5215 213 06 a3 0.1
iy > e 10,540 871 829 i1 14 04
1,42 ¢ Tank! Pond! Laka 12,702 11,653 1.049 14 16 1 X
1.43 : Other sources 12,051 6678 6313 1.4 og 28
4 : Households h‘rmﬂn source 'ﬂ'f“ﬂ'lﬂl'lﬂ
JA = Total number of householda 038,995 TH,110 225885 1000 W00 100.0
J.2 1 Elecridty 783,380 &76 058 07,291 B3E  B1D 918
J3 : Kersene 140,667 124,614 18051 150 175 71
J4 = Selar 3350 2018 a1 o4 D4 02
4.5 > Other oif 1,677 1,519 asg 02 D2 o2
J—E b #.n].fulhar 948 BEG 250 o1 D.‘ D-!
ST N lighting 6,784 5,202 1492 o7 ar 07
K : Households by type of latrine factilty

1
K. Total number of hauseholds 935,995 ™M e 225885 1000 1200 1000 |
K2 @ Latrine faciity within the premizes 268 800 111,203 157 8AT 287 £S5 E BOa i
K3 : Vwaler Closet 181,188 52.801 128 247 16.3 T4 EE.B i

1
K4 - Biped sewsr system 106,060 9,238 SEA24 1.3 13 s29 |
K5 : - Saoplic tank 65,203 37,304 29,809 71 53 tam |
K6 - Other system 5,935 B.271 2564 1.0 0o 1.2
K.7 . PilLatine &2.523 56,613 25910 BB an n.5
KA -With slab! ventilaled [mproved pil 70978 54 847 251, 8.5 T 1.1
K8 :  -Withowt slab/ open plt 2,545 1.766 T k| R 04

KAD © Oiner Latring 5169 V.689 3.480 08 0z 1.5

K41 ¢ - Night soil disposed inlo: ope n drsin .99 Tab 2,183 0.3 a1 1.0

K42 : - Night soil removed by human 42 24 344 00 00 o2 |

K13 - Night sell serviced by animals 1,786 847 919 oz 0.1 s

K14 : pdo Latrine within the premisos B0, 100 594,507 68, 198 M3 B 30.2

KAS : . Public latine 41,705 25,501 16,204 4“5 38 72

K.18 : - Open G20,400 574,405 51,934 66,9 B0 B 23.0
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HM-Sarjes Tabdes, Census of India 2011
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L : Houssholds by bathing faclity .
L1 Tots number of housshalds 436,905 71,110 225083 1000: 1000 qp
Lz  Bathroam 531,673 LT il
Li  Emcosurs withoul reof 176,099 155,648 2121 188 219 84
Lda MNa 228,423 211,673 16750 244 2ag 74
M : Households by typa of dralnage connactivity tor waste water outiot
M4 ¢ Taal number of househoids 438,985 Ti1.110 225885 100.0 1000 g,
M2 : - Closed drainage 128,531 24,745 103,786 137 35 4,
M3 - Dpen dralnage 324,751 241 457 BI204 34T 340 3,
M4 : - Nodrinage 43,13 444 908 BEOS 516 626 py
N : Houssholds by avallatllity of kitchen fachity
M4 ¢ Totsl number of hauseholds 836,095 711,110 25885 1000 1000 o0
N2 : Cooking inside house: 263,390 645,268 218,122 921 907 G55
N3 : Has Kitchen 744,648 545,159 190,487 785 TBT ana
N4 : Doesnol have kitchen 118,744 100,108 18,835 127 144 g3
N5 ¢ Cooking outside house: 71,283 64,572 6.711 7.6 9.1 i
MG : HasKichen 31,452 28,168 3,286 34 an 15
M7 : Doesnolhave kitchen 39,631 36,406 3,425 4.3 5.1 18
W8 : N cooking 2.322 1,270 1,052 02 02 0s
0 - Households by fuel used for cooking
0.4 : Total number of househoids 936,995 711,110 905885 1000 1000 1GRD
02 @ Firewgod 720457 639,611 poB4E 765  BaO  35E
04 ¢ Cropresidue 38,188 34,860 3,338 4.1 40 13
04 :  Cowdurg cake 1,618 1,208 410 0z 0.2 0 |
0.5 :  Cosl, Lignite, Charcoal 784 521 267 0.1 0. Ll
a6 : Kerasens 39,040 4,682 34,358 4.2 Q.7 152
07 : LPGIPHG 129,517 26,437 103,080 138 37  45F
0B : Electricity B9 411 405 0. | (13
08 : Biogas 3.275 1627 1,648 03 0.2 o1
040 Any ether AA3 482 401 oA o 02 |
©.41:  Nacooking 2,322 1270 ws2 o0z 0z 08
P : Houssholds avalling banking servicas 443,885 333,723 10132 4r4 468 5
‘@ : Households by posesslon of assals
@i : Toltal number of households 36,995 711,110 225885 1000 1000 1000
Q2 :  Radiol Transistor 149,795 08,529 51,760 160 138 22
| a2 : Telavision 413,877 263,803 160,174 442 367 _’Ei
PN i it LT A — = e
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